

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DONNA GARBACCIO, individually)	
and on behalf of all others similarly)	
situated,)	Civil Action
)	
Plaintiff,)	No. 2:16-cv-02740(JMV)(JBC)
)	
v.)	Honorable John Michael Vazquez
)	United States District Judge
ST. JOSEPH’S HOSPITAL AND)	
MEDICAL CENTER AND)	
SUBSIDIARIES, <i>et al.</i> ,)	Honorable James B. Clark
)	United States Magistrate Judge
Defendants.)	
)	CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES AND FOR INCENTIVE AWARDS TO NAMED PLAINTIFFS**

Plaintiffs Donna Garbaccio, Mary Lynne Barker, Anne Marie Dalio, and Dorothy Flar (“Named Plaintiffs”) respectfully move the Court for an Order: (i) approving the negotiated attorneys’ fees and expenses to their attorneys Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC and Keller Rohrback, L.L.P. (“Class Counsel”),¹ and (ii) granting incentive awards to themselves as class representatives.

Accordingly, for the reasons fully set forth in the accompanying

¹ The request for attorneys’ fees is also made on behalf of other plaintiffs’ counsel Kessler Topaz Meltzer & Check, L.L.P., and Izard Kindall & Raabe, L.L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CLASS COUNSEL’S EFFORTS AND THE RESULTS OBTAINED	4
A. Initial Investigation into the ERISA Church Plan Exemption.	4
B. Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution of the Consolidated Garbaccio Case.	8
C. The Mediator Supervised Settlement Negotiations and Made a Mediator’s Proposal on Attorneys’ Fees.	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED FEES AS A MEDIATOR-PROPOSED, MARKET-SET FEE AGREEMENT	12
IV. THE AWARD IS REASONABLE	14
A. The Requested Fees and Expenses Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method.	14
1. The \$42.5 million Fund Created for the Class Is Significant and Benefits Many Class Members.	16
2. No Class Members Have Objected to the Fee Request	17
3. Class Counsel Litigated this Action in a Skilled and Efficient Manner	18
4. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of the Case Weigh in Favor of the Requested Fee	19
5. Class Counsel Risked Nonpayment	20
6. Class Counsel Dedicated Significant Time Towards Investigating and Litigating Plaintiffs’ Claims.	21

7.	The Requested Award Is On Par with Awards Granted in Similar Cases.....	23
8.	The Class Recovery Is Solely Due to the Efforts of Class Counsel.....	24
9.	The Requested Fee Percentage Is Similar to a Privately Negotiated Contingency Fee.....	25
10.	The Settlement Contains “Innovative” Protections Developed by Class Counsel	25
B.	The Fee Award Is Reasonable Under the Lodestar Method.	26
V.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED EXPENSES.....	29
VI.	THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED INCENTIVE AWARDS.....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	7, 21
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258 (U.S. Jan. 24, 2017).....	24
<i>Barker v. St. Joseph’s Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , No. 2:16-cv-02748 (D.N.J.)	1, 8, 22
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	27, 29
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)	29
<i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>In re Cendants Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>In re Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F. 2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Dartell v. Tibet Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , No. 14-cv-3620, 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017)	16
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 558 F. App’x 191 (3d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen of America</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 373 (D.N.J. 2012).....	31

Dignity Health v. Rollins,
 137 S. Ct. 547 (Dec. 2, 2016)7

Evans v. Jeff D.,
 475 U.S. 717 (1986).....3, 4, 12

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
 751 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1984)12, 13

Griffith v. Providence Health & Servs.,
 No. C14-1720-JCC, ECF No. 69 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 21, 2017).....23, 28

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)15, 16

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015)7

Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys.,
 No. 13-2941, 2014 WL 1284854 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2014)6

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002)30

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 No. 13-1249, 2014 WL 4244012 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2014)6, 19, 21

Overall v. Ascension,
 23 F. Supp. 3d 816 (E.D. Mich. 2014)6

Overall v. Ascension Health,
 No. 2:13-cv-11396, ECF No. 115 (E.D. Mich. September 17,
 2015)24, 28

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-2164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017)*passim*

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)16, 24

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. Civ. 03-0085 FSH, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. 2005).....30, 31

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)14, 15, 27

In re RJR Nabisco, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 818 (MBM), 1992 WL 210138 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 1992)25

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....6

Rollins v. Dignity Health,
 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016)7

Saint Peter’s Healthcare Sys. v. Kaplan,
 137 S. Ct. 546 (Dec. 2, 2016)7

In re Schering-Plough Corp.,
 2013 WL 12174570 (D.N.J. 2013)28

In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV.A. 08-2177 DMC, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1,
 2013)20, 30

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 76 F. Supp. 3d 796 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....6

Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network,
 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016)7

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
 No. 14-cv-8020, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016).....15, 25, 26, 28

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 414(e)5

29 U.S.C. § 1002(33)5, 19

ERISA*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....12, 29
